

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellant

REPLY BREIF ON BEHALF OF
APPELLANT

v.

Staff Sergeant (E-6)
DANNY L. MCPHERSON,
United States Army,
Appellee

Crim. App. No. ARMY 20180214
USCA Dkt. No. 21-0042/AR

WAYNE H. WILLIAMS
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government Appellate
Division
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0773
wayne.h.williams.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar. No. 37060

STEVEN P. HAIGHT
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar. No. 31651

Index of Brief

Table of Authorities ii

Issue Presented 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Argument..... 1

 A. Appellee Ignores the Context of the Legislation as a Whole and
 Inappropriately focuses on an Isolated Provision..... 1

 B. The ACCA’s and Appellee’s Interpretation Eliminates Predictability and is
 Therefore Untenable 8

 C. Any Construction That Results in the Premature Termination of the Statute
 of Limitations Should be Found Absurd. 10

Conclusion 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	15
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty Emp. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	7, 9
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco, Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5
<i>John R. Sand and Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130, 133 (2008)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	5, 6, 8
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	15
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	11, 15
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , No. 19-108, slip op., 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5989 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020)	5, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	10

Statutes

Article 43, UCMJ	6, 7, 10
Article 124, UCMJ	6
Article 125, UCMJ	6, 8
Article 134, UCMJ	passim
NDAA FY 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136 (24 Nov. 24, 2003)	13
NDAA FY 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163 (Jan. 6, 2006).....	14
NDAA FY 17, Pub. L. No. 114-328 (Dec. 23, 2016).....	passim
NDAA FY 18, Pub. L. 115-91 (Dec. 12, 2017).....	10

Treatises

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 167 (2012).....	5, 13
-----------------------------------------------------------	-------

Legislative History

162 Cong. Rec. S6871 (daily ed. 8 Dec. 2016)	4, 7
